available for sale. To manage price risk from investments in managed investment funds the University has
contracted out the management of the portfolio to external fund managers. These fund managers are mandated
to diversify investments of the portfolio under their management. The quantum of funds under management per
external fund manager and the investment objectives of each external fund manager are in accordance with
limits / policies set by the Finance and Investment Committee.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates.  The Group's exposure to interest rate risk is relatively small.

69

Western Sydney University

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

35 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest
rate risk, foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-0.25% +0.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 221,748 (554) (554) 554 554 - - - - - - - -
Receivables 444,114 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial assets - available-
for-sale 96,836 - - - - - - - - - (9,684) - 9,684
Financial assets - Held to
maturity 11,061 (28) (28) 28 28 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 59,923 - - - - 569 569 (569) (569) - - - -
Borrowings 163,500 409 409 (409) (409) - - - - - - - -
Other liabilities 99,649 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (173) (173) 173 173 569 569 (569) (569) - (9,684) - 9,684

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk

-0.25% +0.25% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 139,225 (348) (348) 348 348 - - - - - - - -
Receivables 414,870 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial assets - available-
for-sale 87,473 - - - - - - - - - (8,747) - 8,747
Financial assets - Held to
maturity 10,702 (27) (27) 27 27 - - - - - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 47,695 - - - - 86 86 (86) (86) - - - -
Borrowings 155,000 388 388 (388) (388) - - - - - - - -
Other liabilities 61,595 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 13 13 (13) (13) 86 86 (86) (86) - (8,747) - 8,747

70

Western Sydney University

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

35 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations and arises primarily from receivables from customers and investment securities.

Receivables

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer.
Receivables are mainly attributable to sales transactions with a single customer. Apart from the Government

[…]

Interest Rate Risk - Sensitivity Analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period.

With all other things constant, an increase or decrease of 100 basis points would impact equity and the surplus
or deficit, by the amounts shown below.

The movements in the surplus or deficit reflects the impact of changes in interest rates on variable rate loans or
receivables and cash balances.

The net exposure at the end of the reporting period is representative of what the Company was and is expecting
to be exposed to at the end of the next twelve months. The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis
as in 2016.

126

Western Sydney University Enterprises Pty Limited Trading as Western Sydney University The
College
ABN: 44 003 474 468

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

13 Financial Risk Management continued

Interest Rate Risk - Sensitivity Analysis continued

Carrying
amount

$

Surplus / deficit
100 basis points

increase
$

Surplus / deficit
100 basis points

decrease
$

Equity
100 basis points

increase
$

Equity
100 basis points

decrease
$

2017

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 906,965 9,070 (9,070) 9,070 (9,070)
Loans to parent entity 7,001,886 70,019 (70,019) 70,019 (70,019)
Loans to joint venture 2,100,000 21,000 (21,000) 21,000 (21,000)

Total increase / (decrease) in financial assets 10,008,851 100,089 (100,089) 100,089 (100,089)

2016

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,109,058 11,091 (11,091) 11,091 (11,091)
Loans to parent entity 5,651,726 56,517 (56,517) 56,517 (56,517)
Loans to joint venture 1,300,000 13,000 (13,000) 13,000 (13,000)

Total increase / (decrease) in financial assets 8,060,784 80,608 (80,608) 80,608 (80,608)

None of the Company's financial liabilities are subject to interest rate risk.

127

Western Sydney University Enterprises Pty Limited Trading as Western Sydney University The
College
ABN: 44 003 474 468

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

14 Revenue

(a) Rendering of services
2017

$
2016

$
Tuition income 55,899,633 57,062,410
Student test fees 3,266,014 3,310,884
Student charges 233,910 192,352

Total revenue from rendering of services 59,399,557 60,565,646

(b) Other revenue
2017

$
2016

$
Service fee from joint venture 619,439 217,274
Other income 186,968 88,527

Total other revenue 806,407 305,801

128

Western Sydney University Enterprises Pty Limited Trading as Western Sydney University The
College
ABN: 44 003 474 468

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

15 Expenses
2017

$
2016

$

Employee related expense (including academic and non academic)
Salaries and wages 23,103,409 25,393,619
Leave 1,763,566 1,554,063
Superannuation 2,573,618 2,561,789
Payroll tax 1,581,192 1,691,369
Workers compensation 90,226 106,206
Redundancies 314,538 504,790

Total employee related expenses 29,426,549 31,811,836
Fees for service
Testing fees 1,704,985 1,752,305
Study tours 637,608 228,122
Agent's commission 362,258 865,336
Consultants 267,950 275,877
Temporary contract staff 66,491 317,097
Services from Parent 852 192,161
Other 257,354 227,389

 Total fees for service 3,297,498 3,858,287

Depreciation and amortisation
Leasehold improvements 1,420,153 1,025,518
Intangible assets 153,658 109,756
Plant and equipment 95,904 100,166

Total depreciation and amortisation 1,669,715 1,235,440

Occupancy expenses
Lease of building teaching space 193,928 250,000
Cleaning 23,213 33,227
Other 71,435 56,720

 Total occupancy expenses 288,576 339,947

Other expenses
Minor Equipment 55,088 149,466
Staff recruitment 2,407 71,240
Training and seminars 23,411 38,050
Conference fees 14,534 19,077
Other expenses (See (a) below) 1,132,136 1,589,987

 Total other expenses 1,227,576 1,867,820

129

Western Sydney University Enterprises Pty Limited Trading as Western Sydney University The
College
ABN: 44 003 474 468

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

15 Expenses continued

(a) Other Expenses
2017

$
2016

$
Postage, printing, telephone & internet 532,391 673,734
Equipment lease 369,090 388,355
Motor vehicle expenses 101,453 139,435
Staff travel 57,976 125,605
Repairs & maintenance 25,864 68,907
Furniture 22,035 67,508
Fringe Benefits Tax on motor vehicles 16,254 2,544
Provision for impaired receivables (6,910) 16,137
Sundry expenses 13,983 107,762

Total other expenses 1,132,136 1,589,987

16 Royalty to parent

The Company pays a Royalty to the parent entity for access to the parent entity's intellectual property, infrastructure,
premises and business services. The Royalty is determined as 100% of the Company's operating surplus before
royalty.

17 Remuneration of Auditors
2017

$
2016

$
The Audit Office of New South Wales
- Audit of financial statements 38,460 34,440

Total remuneration for audit (excluding GST) 38,460 34,440

18 Contingencies

(a) Contingent Liabilities

Claims

The Directors of the Company are not aware of the existence of any legal claims as at 31 December 2017 (2016:

[…]

Borrowings from the parent 799,365 5,618,407

Total Financial Liabilities 1,141,522 7,064,569

* Excludes statutory receivables and prepayments (not within the scope of AASB 7).

Excludes statutory payables and unearned revenue (not within the scope of AASB 7)

(a) Market risk

(i) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company's main interest rate risk arises from short term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose
the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings:
2017 2016

Weighted average
interest rate Balance

Weighted average
interest rate Balance

% $ % $
4 799,365 4 5,618,407

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 4 799,365 4 5,618,407

152

Western Unlimited Ltd
ABN 45 107 759 197

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk.

31 December 2017
Carrying amount

$

-1%
Surplus/(Deficit)

$

-1%
Equity

$

+1%
Surplus/(Deficit)

$

+1%
Equity

$

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 142,653 (1,427) (1,427) 1,427 1,427

Total Financial Assets 142,653 (1,427) (1,427) 1,427 1,427

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 799,365 7,994 7,994 (7,994) (7,994)

Total Financial Liabilities 799,365 7,994 7,994 (7,994) (7,994)

31 December 2016
Carrying amount

$

-1%
Surplus/(Deficit)

$

-1%
Equity

$

+1%
Surplus/(Deficit)

$

+1%
Equity

$

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 496,008 (4,960) (4,960) 4,960 4,960

Total Financial Assets 496,008 (4,960) (4,960) 4,960 4,960

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 5,618,407 56,184 56,184 (56,184) (56,184)

Total Financial Liabilities 5,618,407 56,184 56,184 (56,184) (56,184)

(b) Credit risk

The credit risk on financial assets of the Company which have been recognised on the statement of financial position is
generally the carrying amount, net of provision for loss. Credit risk arises where there is a possibility of the Company's
debtors defaulting on their contractual obligation, resulting in financial loss to the Company. The Company does not
have any significant exposure to any unrelated customer.

153

Western Unlimited Ltd
ABN 45 107 759 197

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2 Financial Risk Management (Continued)
(c) Liquidity risk

[…]

sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate and aging analysis for credit risk to determine market risk.

The Company holds the following financial instruments:
2017

$

2016

$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 482,158 647,363
Trade receivables 30,749 82,915
Loan to Parent Entity 2,199,145 1,576,133

Total financial assets 2,712,052 2,306,411

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables 200,189 305,891

Total financial liabilities 200,189 305,891

Note: Excludes GST receivable, prepayment, deferred income, income in advance and provisions payable (not within
scope of AASB 7).

191

Western Sydney University Early Learning Limited
ABN 39155993445

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

15 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk

(i)   Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal as it has no borrowings.

(ii)  Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets to interest rate risk.

31 December 2017 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 482,158 (4,822) (4,822) 4,822 4,822

Loan Receivable - Parent Entity 2,199,145 (21,991) (21,991) 21,991 21,991

Total increase/(decrease) (26,813) (26,813) 26,813 26,813

31 December 2016 Interest rate risk

-1% +1%

Carrying
amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 647,363 (6,474) (6,474) 6,474 6,474
Loan Receivable - Parent Entity 1,576,133 (15,761) (15,761) 15,761 15,761

Total increase/(decrease) (22,235) (22,235) 22,235 22,235

None of the Company's financial liabilities are subject to interest rate risk.

(b) Credit risk

The credit risk on financial assets of the Company which have been recognised on the statement of financial position
is generally the carrying amount, net of provision for loss. Credit risk arises when there is the possibility of the
Company's debtors defaulting on their contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the Company. The
Company does not have any significant exposure to any unrelated customer.

192

Western Sydney University Early Learning Limited
ABN 39155993445

Notes to the Financial Statements

[…]

2016

$
2017

$
2016

$
2017

$
2016

$
2017

$
2016

$
2017

$
2016

$

Financial assets - cash flows realisable
Cash and cash equivalents 2.40 2.65 355,834 175,222 410,352 400,000 - - - - 766,186 575,222
Total financial assets 355,834 175,222 410,352 400,000 - - - - 766,186 575,222

231

Whitlam Institute Within Western Sydney University Trust
ABN: 42 247 216 279

Notes to the financial statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

2 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices.

(i) Cash flow and fair value interest rate

The Trust's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal as it has no borrowings.

(ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.
The Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities are not subject to foreign exchange risk and other price risk.

31 December 2017
Carrying
amount

$

-100bps

Surplus/
(deficit)

$
Trust funds

$

+100bps

Surplus/
(deficit)

$
Trust funds

$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 766,186 (7,662) (7,662) 7,662 7,662
Trade receivables (a) 3,752 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in financial assets (7,662) (7,662) 7,662 7,662

Financial liabilities
Amounts owed to ultimate parent entity (b) 103,964 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in financial liabilities - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (7,662) (7,662) 7,662 7,662

31 December 2016
Carrying
amount

$

-100bps

Surplus/
(deficit)

$
Trust funds

$

+100bps

Surplus/
(deficit)

$
Trust funds

$
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 575,222 (5,752) (5,752) 5,752 5,752
Trade receivables (a) 3,700 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in financial assets (5,752) (5,752) 5,752 5,752

Financial liabilities
Amounts owed to ultimate parent entity (b) - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in financial liabilities - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) (5,752) (5,752) 5,752 5,752

(a) Excludes statutory receivables and prepayments (not within the scope of AASB 7)

(b) Excludes statutory payables and unearned revenue (not within the scope of AASB 7).

232

Whitlam Institute Within Western Sydney University Trust
ABN: 42 247 216 279

Notes to the financial statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

3 Revenue
2017

$
2016

$
Services
Donations 177,150 150,725
Royalty and intellectual property 3,184 -
Total services 180,334 150,725

Other revenue
Interest 10,713 4,114
Distributions from managed funds 5,195 9,965
Total other revenue 15,908 14,079

Total revenue 196,242 164,804

4 Expenses
2017

$
2016

$
Contribution to Ultimate Parent Entity 107,543 55,870
Event expenses 1,452 1,191
Bank charges 195 197

Total expenses 109,190 57,258

5 Remuneration of Auditors

Audit fees of $9,878 (including GST) for 2017 (2016: $9,635) will be paid by the ultimate parent entity.

233

Whitlam Institute Within Western Sydney University Trust
ABN: 42 247 216 279

Notes to the financial statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

6 Fair Value Measurement

Fair value hierarchy

Whitlam Institute Within Western Sydney University Trust categorises assets and liabilities measured at fair value into a
hierarchy based on the level of inputs used in measurements as follows:

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly or indirectly.
Level 3 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable